

OneCard Terms and Conditions

To activate your Edge Dollars account, just deposit funds to your account. No minimum deposit is required. Deposits may be added at any time through the Business Office or through the automatic deposit machine located in Wingra Commons.

Each individual is responsible for managing his/her account. An Edge Dollars account is like cash — IT MUST BE PROTECTED. The Edgewood College OneCard is the property of Edgewood College.

The holder understands that the Edgewood College OneCard and all the privileges accessed by the card are to be used by his/herself and are non-transferable. For your protection, Edgewood College will confiscate any OneCard used by an individual other than the official holder whose name and picture appear on the card.

Edge Dollars account balance cannot be protected when a card is lost or stolen until the card is reported lost or stolen and invalidated by the Technology Assistance Center. Only the balance at the time the card is reported missing can be protected.

There is a replacement charge for cards lost, stolen or damaged.

The terms of the Edge Dollars account agreement commence when an initial deposit is placed in the account and expires upon graduation or withdrawal from Edgewood College.

Cash withdrawals from your Edge Dollars account are prohibited. Cash refunds are not made for returned merchandise purchased using Edge Dollars account funds. A credit will be made to your Edge Dollars account.

Upon graduation or withdrawal from the Edgewood College, Edge Dollar funds in excess of \$5.00 are transferred to your student billing account. Once all fees have been applied, if a credit remains, a check will be mailed to you.

The Edgewood College OneCard holder agrees to abide by all rules, regulations, policies and procedures specified by Edgewood College. Edgewood College reserves the right to cancel account agreements in the event an individual violates any such rules, regulations, policies and/or procedures or breaches in any way any term or condition of this agreement. Future changes in terms and conditions regulating the use of OneCard and its privileges will apply to all cards in circulation and use at that time and will supersede the terms and conditions in effect at the time the card was acquired.

(November 2016)